
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

29 September 2015 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
  
 All Members of the Planning Committee – CouncillorsCharles Nightingale 

(substitute for David Bard, Brian Burling, Anna Bradnam, Pippa Corney, Val 
Barrett (substitute for Kevin Cuffley), Sebastian Kindersley, Charles Nightingale, 
Des O'Brien, Deborah Roberts, Tim Scott, Ben Shelton and Robert Turner 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 7 
OCTOBER 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised June 2015) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Appointment of Vice-Chairman of the meeting   
 In the absence of Councillor David Bard  
   
2. Apologies   
 Councillors David Bard and Kevin Cuffley have sent apologies for 

absence. Councillors Charles Nightingale and Val Barrett are their 
respective substitutes. To receive apologies for absence from other 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



committee members.  
   
3. Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 8 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 2 September 2015 as a correct record. 
 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
5. S/0495/14/FL - Shingay (Church Farm Barn)  9 - 24 
 Retrospective application for the retention of building nos. 4, 5 & 6, 

biomass boiler, solar panels and car park. Appendix 2 is available 
on the website only as it is a colour photograph. Visit 
www.scambs.gov.uk and follow the links from ‘Your Council’. 

 

   
6. S/1474/15/FL- Histon (Red Lion Public House, High Street)  25 - 34 
 Guest Accommodation Block  
   
7. S/1829/15/FL - Histon (28 Station Road)  35 - 44 
 Erection of 3 no. dwellings and formation of new highway access 

following demolition of existing bungalow 
 

   
8. S/1160/15/OL - West Wickham (95 High Street)  45 - 52 
 Demolition of garage and construction of a single storey dwelling 

and garage 
 

   
9. S/1431/15/OL- Waterbeach (Land to the North of Bannold Road)  53 - 70 
 Residential Development (144 Dwellings) and Access  
   
10. S/1744/15/FL - Waterbeach (Land at 9 Burgess Road)  71 - 80 
 Erection of dwelling  
   
11. S/2009/15/FL - Shudy Camps (Mill Green)  81 - 90 
 Proposed replacement dwelling  
   
12. S/1765/15/FL - Great Chishill (6 Maltings Lane)  91 - 100 
 Erection of a three bedroomed barn-style dwelling with integral 

garage and associated new access and driveway 
 

   
13. S/1437/15/FL - Fulbourn (24 Shelford Road)  101 - 106 
 Installation of External Wall Insulation to dwelling  
   
14. S/1703/15/FL - Harston (Land to the rear of 168 High Street)  107 - 118 
 Erection of a dwelling  
   
15. S/1660/15/FL - Swavesey (32 Boxworth End)  119 - 126 
 Erection of a three bedroom dwelling and associated new access 

and driveway 
 

   
16. S/3035/14/FL - Great Wilbraham (Land r/o 12-18 The Lanes)  127 - 138 
 Erection of 6 dwellings, carports and associated access  
   
17. S/1888/15/FL - Cambourne (Unit 1, Back Lane)  139 - 144 
 Retention of 3 metre high fence  



   
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
18. Enforcement Report  145 - 150 
 
19. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  151 - 152 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Working Together 
• Integrity 
• Dynamism 
• Innovation 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 
 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entranc
[...]
he definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member of their family/close friend 
(who is not their spouse or partner) has such an interest. 
 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 
Where the interest is not one which involves any personal financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor 
but arises out of a close connection with someone or some  body /association.  An example would be 
membership of a sports committee/ membership of another council which is involved in the matter under 
consideration. 
 
I have the following interest(s) (* delete where inapplicable) as follows: 
 
Agenda 
no. 

Application Ref. Village Interest 
type 

Nature of Interest 
 

S/  

 
 
 
1*  2*  3* 
 
 
 

 

 

S/  

 
 
 
1*  2*  3* 
 
 
 

 

 

S/  

 
 
 
1*  2*  3* 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Address/ L ocation of land where applicable 
 
 
Signature: ………………………………………… 
 
Name  …………………………………………     Date    ………………………….. 
  
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 2 September 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Lynda Harford – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Pippa Corney 
 Kevin Cuffley Sebastian Kindersley 
 Des O'Brien Deborah Roberts 
 Tim Scott Robert Turner 
 David McCraith (substitute) Charles Nightingale (substitute) 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Katie Christodoulides (Planning Officer), 

Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Andrew Fillmore (Principal Planning Officer), Alistair 
Funge (Planning Enforcement Officer), Susan Heinrich (Senior Planning Officer), 
John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Principal Planning 
Officer), Tony Pierce (Interim Development Control Manager), Mike Salter (County 
Highways), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal 
Planning Officer (West)), Dan Smith (Planning Officer), David Thompson (Principal 
Planning Officer), Rebecca Ward (Senior Planning Officer) and Andrew Winter 
(Senior Planning Officer) 

 
Councillors Ray Manning and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Brian Burling and Ben Shelton sent Apologies for Absence. Councillors David 

McCraith and Charles Nightingale respectively attended the meeting as substitutes. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Declarations of interest were declared as follows: 

 
Councillor David McCraith Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 16 

(S/1399/15/FL) in Bassingbourn as having 
attended Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth 
Parish Council meetings at which the 
application had been discussed. Councillor 
McCraith was considering the matter afresh. 
 

Councillor Charles Nightingale Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minutes 10 
and 11 (S/1278/15/FL and S/0822/15/FL) in 
Great Shelford as a member of Great Shelford 
Parish Council. Councillor Nightingale was 
considering the matter afresh. 
 

Councillor Des O’Brien Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 20 
(S/1170/15/FL) in Cambourne as having 
discussed the application with Cambourne 
Parish Council.  Councillor O’Brien was 
considering the matter afresh. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 September 2015 

 
Councillor Tim Scott Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 19 

(S/1238/15/FL) in Comberton as a member of 
Comberton Parish Council. Councillor Scott 
was considering the matter afresh. 

   
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 

August 2015 as a correct record. 
  
4. S/1109/15/FL - GREAT ABINGTON (ZONE 1, PHASE 2, GRANTA PARK) 
 
 Members visited the site on 1 September 2015. 

 
Justin Bainton (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. He summarised the steps taken 
in finalising the application. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley welcomed such a significant project as being beneficial to 
South Cambridgeshire not least as an employment hub.  Councillor Robert Turner noted 
the applicant’s national importance. 
 
In response to Councillor David Bard’s concern about cumulative pressure on the local 
road network, Mike Salter from Cambridgeshire County Council’s Highways Division 
expressed confidence that the application would not compromise the existing transport 
strategy for the area. However, if it did, the County Council had set aside £700,000 to 
mitigate the situation. In response to the Chairman, Mr. Salter said traffic flows would be 
monitored through a combination of surveys and gate-counts.  
 
Members also expressed concern about cycling facilities and pressure on housing.  
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve  the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing financial contributions to mitigate off-site impacts of the 
development on the local road network and ensure that the development supersedes 
rather than adds to the development previously permitted, the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director, and further Conditions requiring 
submission of new plans in respect of the service yard area, and remediation of the site. 

  
5. S/1110/15/OL - GREAT ABINGTON (ZONE 2, PHASE 2, GRANTA PARK) 
 
 Members visited the site on 1 September 2015. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing financial contributions to mitigate off-site impacts of the 
development on the local road network and ensure that the development supersedes 
rather than adds to the development previously permitted, the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director, and a further Cond
[...]
 do so in forward gear. 

  
8. S/1570/15/FL  - LINTON (LINTON VILLAGE COLLEGE) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
9. S/1291/15/FL - HORSEHEATH (THE STABLES, HAVERHILL ROAD) 
 
 Charlotte Burton (applicant’s agent) and Stuart Miller (Horseheath Parish Council) 

addressed the meeting. The agent maintained that the proposal would not harm local 
amenity. Mr. Miller’s concerns related to scale and the proposal being out of keeping with 
the immediate area.  
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informative set out 
in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director, and an additional 
Condition removing Permitted Development Rights. 

  
10. S/1278/15/FL - GREAT SHELFORD (11 HIGH GREEN) 
 
 Members visited the site on 1 September 2015. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Condition set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director, and an additional Condition requiring 
the construction, within the curtilage of the access (not the public highway), of two 
pedestrian visibility splays measuring two metres by two metres, such areas to be kept 

Page 5



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 September 2015 

clear of enclosures exceeding 600 millimetres in height. 
  
11. S/0822/15/FL - GREAT SHELFORD (197 HINTON WAY) 
 
 Members visited the site on 1 September 2015. 

 
Matt Hare (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. He commended the application as 
sustainable and appropriate within the Green Belt given its compliance with Policy ET/10 
of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007. 
 
There was some discussion about change of use, and occupancy issues.  The Senior 
Lawyer said that a change of use would require planning permission, and occupancy 
could only be controlled on receipt of reasonable evidence that permitted use was being 
flouted. In response to a further question, the Senior Lawyer said that the Council could 
not require that it be notified about a change in ownership. However, that information 
would be readily available at H.M. Land Registry. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
12. S/1439/15/FL- WATERBEACH (5 GREEN SIDE) 
 
 Shaun Downey (objector) and Richard Bettison (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

Mr. Downey’s concerns centred on car parking, the poor quality of the access, proximity to 
a dangerous junction, and absence of a pedestrian crossing point, Mr. Bettison argued 
that the proposal would not have an adverse impact on the street scene, and was 
necessary to meet the needs of an expanding population in Waterbeach. 
 
Councillor Peter Johnson (a local Member) had submitted an e-mail in which he 
suggested that the applicant was prepared to pay for marking the nearby bus bay.  
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
13. S/1440/15/LB - WATERBEACH (5 GREEN SIDE) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 

report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
14. S/1603/15/FL - WATERBEACH (8 PIECES COURT) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 

report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
15. S/0303/15/FL - HARSTON (2 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Members visited the site on 1 September 2015. 

 
Nick Bowden (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting.  
 
Councillor Janet Lockwood (local Member) had submitted a written request for a visibility 
splay. In response, officers said that, because the Local Highways Authority could not 
require a visibility splay in this instance, it would not be possible to impose a Condition. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the 
[...]
tribution the proposal would make to the Council’s five-year 
housing supply. 
 
The Committee was told that both local Members (Councillors Val Barrett and Jose Hales) 
supported the application. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts regretted that New Road was being developed in a piece 
meal fashion. She claimed that there were several potentially serious implications, not 
least in terms of on-site car parking.  
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, as amended, 
subject to the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 

Page 7



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 September 2015 

Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
• Seven Affordable Housing units, first refusal being given to those with a local 

connection 
• Financial contributions towards the provision of public open space, community 

facilities, and health and education facilities within Melbourn 
 
And the Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director. 

  
19. S/1238/15/FL - COMBERTON (19 LONG ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 1 September 2015. 

 
The Committee noted that Comberton Parish Council had changed its recommendation 
from refusal to one of approval. Accordingly, this application had been withdrawn from 
the agenda and would be determined by officers under the Committee’s scheme of 
delegation. 

  
20. S/1170/15/FL - CAMBOURNE (6 GARSTONES) 
 
 Members visited the site on 1 September 2015. 

 
Councillor Des O’Brien (a local Member) drew the Committee’s attention to the car parking 
issues and poor vehicular access to the site. Councillor Anna Bradnam agreed, but 
acknowledged that two modest houses, as proposed, were preferable to what currently 
existed on the site.  
 
In response to Councillor O’Brien’s concern that there was no public footpath on the other 
side of the road, and pedestrians would be inconvenienced should the only footpath 
become privately owned, the Senior Planning Officer said that the footpath would remain 
in the public domain and that there would be a right of way granted across it. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to no 
objections to Ownership Certificate B being received prior to the end of the 21-day 
consultation period, and to the Conditions and Informative set out in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
21. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  
  
22. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action.  
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts welcomed the appointment of consultants to work with local 
Members and enhance the Council’s presence at Appeal Hearings. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 2.38 p.m. 
 

 

Page 8



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7 October 2015 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 
 
Application Number: S/0495/14/FL 
  
Parish(es): Shingay-cum-Wendy 
  
Proposal: Retrospective application for the retention of building nos. 

4, 5 & 6, biomass boiler, solar panels and car park. 
  
Site address: Church Farm Barn High Street, Shingay  

Cum Wendy 
  
Applicant(s): Monkfield Nutrition Ltd, Douglas Wise and Robin Wise 
  
Recommendation: Refusal 
  
Key material considerations: Principle, Residential amenity, Visual Impact, Flooding 
  
Committee Site Visit: 6 October 2015 
  
Departure Application: No 
  
Presenting Officer: John Koch, Team Leader 
  
Application brought to 
Committee because: 

The application and the general use of the site has 
generated significant local interest  

  
Date by which decision due: 28 April 2014 
 
 
 
 Executive Summary 
  
1. 
 
 
 
 

The site has a lawful use for the intensive breeding, rearing and sale of insects and 
reptiles; and the storage and sale of frozen animal 
[...]
f Appeals 
 

5. None 
  
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Tony Pierce– Development Control Manager  
 
Report Author:  Sara James- Appeals Admin 

Telephone: (01954) 713201 

Page 152


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 S/0495/14/FL - Shingay (Church Farm Barn)
	Appendix 1 - Parish Council comments
	Site plan
	Application file

	6 S/1474/15/FL- Histon (Red Lion Public House, High Street)
	Site plan
	Application file

	7 S/1829/15/FL - Histon (28 Station Road)
	Site plan
	Application file

	8 S/1160/15/OL - West Wickham (95 High Street)
	Site plan
	Application file

	9 S/1431/15/OL- Waterbeach (Land to the North of Bannold Road)
	Site plan
	Application file

	10 S/1744/15/FL - Waterbeach (Land at 9 Burgess Road)
	Site plan
	Application file

	11 S/2009/15/FL - Shudy Camps (Mill Green)
	Site plan
	Application file

	12 S/1765/15/FL - Great Chishill (6 Maltings Lane)
	Site plan
	Application file

	13 S/1437/15/FL - Fulbourn (24 Shelford Road)
	Site plan
	Application file

	14 S/1703/15/FL - Harston (Land to the rear of 168 High Street)
	Site plan
	Application file

	15 S/1660/15/FL - Swavesey (32 Boxworth End)
	Site plan
	Application file

	16 S/3035/14/FL - Great Wilbraham (Land r/o 12-18 The Lanes)
	Site plan
	Application file

	17 S/1888/15/FL - Cambourne (Unit 1, Back Lane)
	Site plan
	Application file

	18 Enforcement Report
	19 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 7 October 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Lynda Harford – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett (substitute) Brian Burling 
 Anna Bradnam Pippa Corney 
 Sebastian Kindersley Charles Nightingale (substitute) 
 Des O'Brien Deborah Roberts 
 Tim Scott Ben Shelton 
 Robert Turner  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Katie Christodoulides (Planning Officer), 

Edward Durrant (Principal Planning Officer / Team Leader (Development 
Management)), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Andrew Fillmore (Principal Planning 
Officer), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Principal 
Planning Officer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Charles Swain 
(Principal Planning Enforcement Officer), David Thompson (Principal Planning 
Officer) and Rebecca Ward (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
Councillors Nigel Cathcart and Cicely Murfitt were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING 
 
 The Committee endorsed the Chairman’s appointment of Councillor Brian Burling as Vice-

Chairman of the meeting in Councillor David Bard’s absence. 
  
2. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors David Bard and Kevin Cuffley sent Apologies for Absence. Councillors Charles 

Nightingale and Val Barrett respectively attended the meeting as substitutes. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 An interest was declared as follows: 

 
Councillor Des O’Brien Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 17 

(S/1888/15/FL) in Cambourne as having 
discussed the application with Cambourne 
Parish Council  Councillor O’Brien was 
considering the matter afresh 

 

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 

September 2015 as a correct record. 
  
5. S/0495/14/FL - SHINGAY (CHURCH FARM BARN) 
 
 Members visited the site on 6 October 2015. 

 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 October 2015 

Carol Thornton-Swan (objector, supported by Ian Beard), Marcia Whitehead (applicant’s 
agent), Jay Derrett (Chairman of Shingay-cum-Wendy Parish Meeting), Councillor Nigel 
Cathcart (a local Member) and Councillor Cicely Murfitt (Member for the neighbouring 
ward of the Mordens, which formerly included Shingay-cum-Wendy) addressed the 
meeting, Councillor Murfitt doing so at the Chairman’s discretion. In addition, Councillor 
David McCraith (the other local Member) had voiced his concern about flood risk, and the 
proposal representing over-development of the site. Carol Thornton-Swan voiced concern 
about increased traffic movements in what she described as one of the least sustainable 
areas in South Cambridgeshire. She urged the Committee to manage the risk of further 
blight of the village by authorising enforcement action against the car park as well as 
Buildings 4, 5 and 6 as recommended in the report. Marcia Whitehead said the principle of 
the business being undertaken on the site had already been established, and that there 
was no evidence of intensification. In the event that enforcement was authorised, she 
asked for a compliance period of 12 months in order to give the business sufficient time to 
find a suitable alternative location from which to trade. Jay Derrett highlighted traffic 
intensification, and the fear of further expansion being considered by way of a 
retrospective planning application. Councillor Cathcart also drew attention to the scale of 
the development in relation to what he described as a sensitive village. Councillor Murfitt 
noted that the local electoral roll had expanded significantly during the last three years. 
She asked that restrictions be placed on the number of traffic movements and the hours 
between which they could take place.  
 
In response to a question relating to the Lawful Development Certificate and, in particular, 
to traffic generation, the Senior Lawyer said that transport issues were a necessary 
consequence of the use considered lawful. In response to another question, Marcia 
Whitehead said that the primary purpose of Buildings 4, 5 and 6 was to enable the 
applicant to manage the business more effectively rather than to employ more staff.  A 
Member observed that refusal of this application was unlikely to reduce the number of 
traffic movements.  
 
Following further discussion, 
 
The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
6. S/1474/15/FL- HISTON (RED LION PUBLIC HOUSE, HIGH STREET) 
 
 Members visited the site on 6 October 2015. 

 
The Case Officer read out some comments from Susie Mountney, who had been unable 
to attend the meeting to object to the proposal. In essence, Ms. Mountney asked whether 
the Committee would consider Conditions, should it approve the application 
  
1.  requiring a secure entry system for the residents using the accommodation block.  
2.  lowering the roof 
3.  moving the block away from the boundary with the Harding Way properties 
4.  replacing proposed black and white rendering with materials more in-keeping with 

the neighbouring properties 
5.  prohibiting vehicle parking on site outside the accommodation block as no new 

additional car parking spaces have been created. 
 
Councillor Jo Teague (Histon & Impington Parish Council) addressed the meeting.  
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informatives set 
out in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director, and additional 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 October 2015 

Conditions requiring attention to land levels, physical separation between the Red Lion 
Public House and proposed Guest Accommodation Block, and a fence along the eastern 
boundary. 

  
7. S/1829/15/FL - HISTON (28 STATION ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 6 October 2015. 

 
Councillor Josephine Teague (Histon & Impington Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 
She expressed concerns about overdevelopment and car parking. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informative set out 
in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
8. S/1160/15/OL - WEST WICKHAM (95 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Members visited the site on 6 October 2015. 

 
Councillor  Trevor Hall (West Wickham Parish Council) addressed the meeting. He 
pointed out that West Wickham was an Infill village only, and raised a concern about the 
proposal’s adverse impact on the occupiers of 95 High Street. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director, additional Conditions requiring 
suitable boundary treatment and the removal of out-buildings, and an Informative 
requesting that the building be relocated within the site so as to be completely within the 
village framework. 

  
9. S/1431/15/OL- WATERBEACH (LAND TO THE NORTH OF BANNOLD ROAD) 
 
 Following the receipt of additional and material highway information, the Committee noted 

that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda in order that officers could consider 
the information in consultation with the Local Highways Authority. 

  
10. S/1744/15/FL - WATERBEACH (LAND AT 9 BURGESS ROAD) 
 
 Sarah Wynn (applicant) addressed the meeting. By way of clarification, the Interim 

Development Control Manager confirmed that South Cambridgeshire District Council was 
not seeking a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
11. S/2009/15/FL - SHUDY CAMPS (MILL GREEN) 
 
 Members visited the site on 6 October 2015. 

 
Louise Gregory (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Roger Lemon (Shudy Camps Parish 
Council) addressed the meeting. Ms. Gregory said that a balance was being sought 
between the requirements of Policy HG/7 of the Local Development Framework 2007, and 
the practicalities of providing a minimum standard suitable for a modern-day lifestyle. 
Councillor Lemon said that the increase in volume far exceeded the 15% envisaged by 
adopted local policy, and therefore represented overdevelopment.  
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 October 2015 

In reply to a question from the Chairman, the Principal Planner said it would not be 
possible to require the applicant to contribute towards restoration of the access road 
should it be damaged by construction traffic. The Principal Planner did add, however, that 
this point could be discussed with Cambridgeshire County Council as part of the 
requirement for a traffic management plan.  
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
12. S/1765/15/FL - GREAT CHISHILL (6 MALTINGS LANE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 6 October 2015. 

 
Alan Price (objector) and Councillor Andrew Gardiner (Great and Little Chishill Parish 
Council addressed the meeting. Councillor Jose Hales (a local Member) had indicated his 
support for the Parish Council. Mr. Price described the proposal as dominant, failing to 
improve the character of the area. Councillor Gardiner said that the proposal neither 
preserved nor enhanced the Conservation Area, and was neither innovative nor in 
harmony with adjacent buildings.  
 
The Committee refused the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director. Members agreed the reasons for refusal as 
being that the development was unacceptable in principle and would fail to preserve the 
setting of neighbouring listed buildings and neither preserve nor enhance the 
Conservation Area.  Members further authorised officers to take enforcement action to 
ensure that the common boundary fence with 8 Maltings Lane is removed given its harm 
on the setting of the listed building with a compliance period of three months. 

  
13. S/1437/15/FL - FULBOURN (24 SHELFORD ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
14. S/1703/15/FL - HARSTON (LAND TO THE REAR OF 168 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Ken Jenks (objector), Justin Bainton (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Amelie Grappe 

(Harston Parish Council) addressed the meeting. Mr Jenks said that the water control 
system had to be located carefully so as to be effective. The Senior Lawyer highlighted 
Condition (k), and the Interim Development Control Manager assured those present that 
Environmental Health and Building Control legislation would ensure that surface water 
drainage was appropriate. Councillor Grappe said that the Parish Council shared concern 
about drainage and, in addition, had concerns about traffic. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informative set out 
in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
15. S/1660/15/FL - SWAVESEY (32 BOXWORTH END) 
 
 Members visited the site on 6 October 2015. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informative set out 
in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
16. S/3035/14/FL - GREAT WILBRAHAM (LAND R/O 12-18 THE LANES) 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 October 2015 

 The Committee approved the application subject to the prior completion of a Legal 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 

 A commuted sum for the provision of off-site affordable housing 

 financial contributions towards exercise equipment designed to improve existing 
public open space, and an electronic scoreboard at the cricket ground 

and the Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director. 

  
17. S/1888/15/FL - CAMBOURNE (UNIT 1, BACK LANE) 
 
 While there was some sympathy with the position adopted by Cambourne Parish Council, 

the Committee observed that the fence was mainly hidden from view. 
 
The Senior Lawyer reminded Members that, if minded to refuse the application, they 
should first identify the planning harm that would ensue should the fence remain painted 
black. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
18. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  

 
In respect of Hill Trees, Stapleford, Members noted that the case had next been listed for 
Hearing on 7 November 2015, and that the Appellant had instigated a separate action in 
an effort to substantiate his claim to the land in question. In addition, the Appellant’s 
application for Judicial Review had yet to be determined. 
 
Led by the Chairman, and by Councillors Charles Nightingale (local Member) and Robert 
Turner, the Committee thanked Legal and Enforcement officers for their continuing efforts 
to resolve this matter. 

  
19. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action.  
 
Members noted that Appeal PLAENF.1,634 8 Quy Wateres, Teversham) lodged on 11 
September 2015 had already started. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.10 p.m. 

 

 


